

APPENDIX I

Construction Cost Estimates

KENTUCKY TRANSPORTATION CABINET

Department of Highways

ESTIMATE SHEET

CONCEPTUAL STAGE PLANS

TD61-402
Rev. 12-77**3 - Lane Alternative (South Section)**

Jefferson County

UPN: Fed. No.: Item No.

Road Name: Southside Drive

From: New Cut Road

To: National Turnpike

Net Length: 0.75 miles: Type of Construction: Grade, Drain, & Surfacing Class of Road: Urban

ITEM NO.	ITEM	QUANTITY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE*	AMOUNT
PAVEMENT					
xxxx	Mainline Full Depth Pavement	18115	Sq. Yd.	\$33.68	\$610,113
xxxx	Cross-roads Full Depth Pavement	3619	Sq. Yd.	\$33.68	\$121,888
xxxx	Pavement Milling & Overlay	6179	Sq. Yd.	\$7.75	\$47,887
2101	Entrance Pavement	4237	Sq. Yd.	\$53.86	\$228,205
xxxx	Temporary Pavement	7320	Sq. Yd.	\$17.14	\$125,465
	Subtotal				\$1,133,558
DRAINAGE ITEMS					
440	Entrance Pipe - 15 Inch	142	Lin. Ft.	\$24.18	\$3,434
441	Entrance Pipe - 18 Inch	- - -	Lin. Ft.	\$29.68	0
520	Storm Sewer Pipe - 12 Inch	1058	Lin. Ft.	\$39.93	\$42,246
521	Storm Sewer Pipe - 15 Inch	2553	Lin. Ft.	\$34.47	\$88,002
522	Storm Sewer Pipe - 18 Inch	2915	Lin. Ft.	\$36.93	\$107,651
524	Storm Sewer Pipe - 24 Inch	779	Lin. Ft.	\$43.50	\$33,887
528	Storm Sewer Pipe - 36 Inch	63	Lin. Ft.	\$157.23	\$9,905
562	Storm Sewer Pipe - 60 Inch	- - -	Lin. Ft.	\$130.00	0
981	Slotted Drain Pipe - 15 Inch	25	Lin. Ft.	\$89.17	\$2,229
1456	Curb Box Inlet Type A	46	Each	\$3,231.76	\$148,661
1496	Drop Box Inlet Type 3	2	Each	\$2,541.07	\$5,082
xxxx	Drop Box Inlet Type 3 Sag	1	Each	\$3,684.55	\$3,685
1544	Drop Box Inlet Type 11	32	Each	\$2,021.05	\$64,674
1550	Drop Box Inlet Type 12	119	Lin. Ft.	\$210.72	\$25,076
1559	Drop Box Inlet Type 13	7	Each	\$1,882.83	\$13,180
1568	Drop Box Inlet Type 13 Sag	1	Each	\$2,733.33	\$2,733
1756	Manhole Type A	5	Each	\$1,985.71	\$9,929
1767	Manhole Type C	- - -	Each	\$4,686.90	0
1791	Adjust Manhole Frame to Grade	11	Each	\$290.33	\$3,194
2483	Channel Lining Class II	15	Ton	\$17.00	\$255
8100	Concrete - Class A (for Headwalls)	10	Cu. Yd.	\$348.20	\$3,482
8150	Steel Reinforcement	100	Lb	\$0.79	\$79
xxxx	Asbestos Cement Pipe Removal - 6 in	3407	Lin. Ft.	\$30.49	\$103,879
xxxx	In-Line Detention	2	Lump Sum	\$150,000.00	\$300,000
	Subtotal				\$971,261

KENTUCKY TRANSPORTATION CABINET

Department of Highways

ESTIMATE SHEET

CONCEPTUAL STAGE PLANS

TD61-402

Rev. 12-77

3 - Lane Alternative (South Section)

Jefferson County

UPN: Fed. No.: Item No.

Road Name: Southside Drive

From: New Cut Road

To: National Turnpike

Net Length: 0.75 miles: Type of Construction: Grade, Drain, & Surfacing Class of Road: Urban

ITEM NO.	ITEM	QUANTITY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE*	AMOUNT
	MISCELLANEOUS				
xxxx	Traffic Signal	3	Lump Sum	\$75,000.00	\$225,000
1310	Removing Pipe	688	Lin. Ft.	\$12.01	\$8,263
1810	Standard Curb and Gutter	8768	Lin. Ft.	\$13.40	\$117,491
2200	Roadway Excavation	4783	Cu. Yd.	\$5.31	\$25,398
2437	R/W Marker Municipal Type 1	45	Each	\$77.54	\$3,489
2545	Clearing and Grubbing	1	Lump Sum	\$40,000.00	\$40,000
2585	Edge Key	373	Lin. Ft.	\$32.96	\$12,294
2720	Sidewalk - 4 Inch Concrete	2789	Sq. Yd.	\$31.08	\$86,682
2721	Remove Concrete Sidewalk	343	Sq. Yd.	\$15.00	\$5,145
2726	Staking	1	Lump Sum	\$30,000.00	\$30,000
5985	Seeding and Protection	- - -	Sq. Yd.	\$0.28	0
5990	Sodding	10481	Sq. Yd.	\$3.25	\$34,063
8100	Concrete Class A for Retaining Wall	399	Cu. Yd.	\$348.20	\$138,932
	Subtotal				\$726,757
	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC	1	Lump Sum	\$50,000.00	\$50,000
	STRIPING	1	Lump Sum	\$16,000.00	\$16,000
	EROSION CONTROL				
2701	Temporary Silt Fence	1500	Lin. Ft.	\$2.20	\$3,300
2704	Silt Trap Type B	99	Each	\$389.40	\$38,551
2707	Clean Silt Trap Type B	198	Each	\$90.10	\$17,840
2709	Clean Temporary Silt Fence	3000	Lin. Ft.	\$0.60	\$1,800
	Subtotal				\$61,490
				Subtotal	\$2,959,067
2568	Mobilization (3%)	1	Lump Sum		\$88,772
2569	Demobilization (1 1/2%)	1	Lump Sum		\$44,386
				Project Subtotal	\$3,092,225
	Cost per mile G., D., and Surf.	\$5,153,709		+25% Engr. & Contg.	\$773,056
				Grand Total	\$3,865,282

Estimated by: _____ Date _____

Checked by: _____ Date _____

* Bid item codes and unit prices are based on 2004 KYDOH average unit bid prices when available.

Rev. YMH 5/5/05

KENTUCKY TRANSPORTATION CABINET

Department of Highways

ESTIMATE SHEET

CONCEPTUAL STAGE PLANS

TD61-402

Rev. 12-77

3 - Lane Alternative (North Section)

Jefferson County

UPN: Fed. No.: Item No.

Road Name: Southside Drive

From: National Turnpike

To: Strawberry Lane

Net Length: 0.37 miles: Type of Construction: Grade, Drain, & Surfacing Class of Road: Urban

ITEM NO.	ITEM	QUANTITY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE*	AMOUNT
PAVEMENT					
xxxx	Mainline Full Depth Pavement	2225	Sq. Yd.	\$36.45	\$81,101
xxxx	Cross-roads Full Depth Pavement	15	Sq. Yd.	\$33.68	\$505
xxxx	Pavement Milling & Overlay	9082	Sq. Yd.	\$7.75	\$70,386
2101	Entrance Pavement	3819	Sq. Yd.	\$53.86	\$205,692
xxxx	Temporary Pavement	---	Sq. Yd.	\$17.14	0
	Subtotal				\$357,684
DRAINAGE ITEMS					
440	Entrance Pipe - 15 Inch	---	Lin. Ft.	\$24.18	0
441	Entrance Pipe - 18 Inch	---	Lin. Ft.	\$29.68	0
520	Storm Sewer Pipe - 12 Inch	214	Lin. Ft.	\$39.93	\$8,545
521	Storm Sewer Pipe - 15 Inch	569	Lin. Ft.	\$34.47	\$19,613
522	Storm Sewer Pipe - 18 Inch	576	Lin. Ft.	\$36.93	\$21,272
524	Storm Sewer Pipe - 24 Inch	---	Lin. Ft.	\$43.50	0
528	Storm Sewer Pipe - 36 Inch	---	Lin. Ft.	\$157.23	0
562	Storm Sewer Pipe - 60 Inch	15	Lin. Ft.	\$130.00	\$1,950
981	Slotted Drain Pipe - 15 Inch	212	Lin. Ft.	\$89.17	\$18,904
1456	Curb Box Inlet Type A	9	Each	\$3,231.76	\$29,086
1496	Drop Box Inlet Type 3	---	Each	\$2,541.07	0
xxxx	Drop Box Inlet Type 3 Sag	---	Each	\$3,684.55	0
1544	Drop Box Inlet Type 11	1	Each	\$2,021.05	\$2,021
1550	Drop Box Inlet Type 12	242	Lin. Ft.	\$210.72	\$50,994
1559	Drop Box Inlet Type 13	2	Each	\$1,882.83	\$3,766
1568	Drop Box Inlet Type 13 Sag	---	Each	\$2,733.33	0
1756	Manhole Type A	1	Each	\$1,985.71	\$1,986
1767	Manhole Type C	---	Each	\$4,686.90	0
1791	Adjust Manhole Frame to Grade	10	Each	\$290.33	\$2,903
2483	Channel Lining Class II	25	Ton	\$17.00	\$425
8100	Concrete - Class A (for Headwalls)	7	Cu. Yd.	\$348.20	\$2,437
8150	Steel Reinforcement	250	Lb	\$0.79	\$198
xxxx	Asbestos Cement Pipe Removal - 6 in	---	Lin. Ft.	\$30.49	0
xxxx	In-Line Detention	---	Lump Sum	---	0
	Subtotal				\$164,100

KENTUCKY TRANSPORTATION CABINET

Department of Highways

ESTIMATE SHEET

CONCEPTUAL STAGE PLANS

TD61-402

Rev. 12-77

3 - Lane Alternative (North Section)

Jefferson County

UPN: Fed. No.: Item No.

Road Name: Southside Drive

From: National Turnpike

To: Strawberry Lane

Net Length: 0.37 miles: Type of Construction: Grade, Drain, & Surfacing Class of Road: Urban

ITEM NO.	ITEM	QUANTITY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE*	AMOUNT
MISCELLANEOUS					
xxxx	Traffic Signal	1	Lump Sum	\$75,000.00	\$75,000
1310	Removing Pipe	614	Lin. Ft.	\$12.01	\$7,374
1810	Standard Curb and Gutter	2100	Lin. Ft.	\$13.40	\$28,140
2200	Roadway Excavation	1200	Cu. Yd.	\$5.31	\$6,372
2437	R/W Marker Municipal Type 1	11	Each	\$77.54	\$853
2545	Clearing and Grubbing	1	Lump Sum	\$2,000.00	\$2,000
2585	Edge Key	83	Lin. Ft.	\$32.96	\$2,736
2720	Sidewalk - 4 Inch Concrete	747	Sq. Yd.	\$31.08	\$23,217
2721	Remove Concrete Sidewalk	78	Sq. Yd.	\$15.00	\$1,170
2726	Staking	1	Lump Sum	\$15,000.00	\$15,000
5985	Seeding and Protection	---	Sq. Yd.	\$0.28	0
5990	Sodding	1453	Sq. Yd.	\$3.25	\$4,722
8100	Concrete Class A for Retaining Wall	---	Cu. Yd.	\$348.20	0
Subtotal					\$166,584
MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC		1	Lump Sum	\$34,000.00	\$34,000
STRIPING		1	Lump Sum	\$8,000.00	\$8,000
EROSION CONTROL					
2701	Temporary Silt Fence	600	Lin. Ft.	\$2.20	\$1,320
2704	Silt Trap Type B	23	Each	\$389.40	\$8,956
2707	Clean Silt Trap Type B	46	Each	\$90.10	\$4,145
2709	Clean Temporary Silt Fence	1200	Lin. Ft.	\$0.60	\$720
Subtotal					\$15,141
				Subtotal	\$745,508
2568	Mobilization (3%)	1	Lump Sum		\$22,365
2569	Demobilization (1 1/2%)	1	Lump Sum		\$11,183
Cost per mile G., D., and Surf.			\$2,631,946		
			Project Subtotal		\$779,056
			+25% Engr. & Contg.		\$194,764
			Grand Total		\$973,820

Estimated by: _____ Date _____

Checked by: _____ Date _____

* Bid item codes and unit prices are based on 2004 KYDOH average unit bid prices when available.

Rev. YMH 5/5/05

KENTUCKY TRANSPORTATION CABINET

Department of Highways

ESTIMATE SHEET

CONCEPTUAL STAGE PLANS

TD61-402

Rev. 12-77

5 - Lane Alternative (South Section)

Jefferson County

UPN: Fed. No.: Item No.

Road Name: Southside Drive

From: New Cut Road

To: National Turnpike

Net Length: 0.77 miles: Type of Construction: Grade, Drain, & Surfacing Class of Road: Urban

ITEM NO.	ITEM	QUANTITY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE*	AMOUNT
PAVEMENT					
xxxx	Mainline Full Depth Pavement	24472	Sq. Yd.	\$33.68	\$824,217
xxxx	Cross-roads Full Depth Pavement	3215	Sq. Yd.	\$33.68	\$108,281
xxxx	Pavement Milling & Overlay	6404	Sq. Yd.	\$7.75	\$49,631
2101	Entrance Pavement	4241	Sq. Yd.	\$53.86	\$228,421
xxxx	Temporary Pavement	0	Sq. Yd.	\$17.14	0
	Subtotal				\$1,210,550
DRAINAGE ITEMS					
440	Entrance Pipe - 15 Inch	142	Lin. Ft.	\$24.18	\$3,434
441	Entrance Pipe - 18 Inch	---	Lin. Ft.	\$29.68	0
520	Storm Sewer Pipe - 12 Inch	1058	Lin. Ft.	\$39.93	\$42,246
521	Storm Sewer Pipe - 15 Inch	2553	Lin. Ft.	\$34.47	\$88,002
522	Storm Sewer Pipe - 18 Inch	2963	Lin. Ft.	\$36.93	\$109,424
524	Storm Sewer Pipe - 24 Inch	790	Lin. Ft.	\$43.50	\$34,365
528	Storm Sewer Pipe - 36 Inch	99	Lin. Ft.	\$157.23	\$15,566
562	Storm Sewer Pipe - 60 Inch	---	Lin. Ft.	\$130.00	0
981	Slotted Drain Pipe - 15 Inch	25	Lin. Ft.	\$89.17	\$2,229
1456	Curb Box Inlet Type A	46	Each	\$3,231.76	\$148,661
1496	Drop Box Inlet Type 3	2	Each	\$2,541.07	\$5,082
xxxx	Drop Box Inlet Type 3 Sag	1	Each	\$3,684.55	\$3,685
1544	Drop Box Inlet Type 11	32	Each	\$2,021.05	\$64,674
1550	Drop Box Inlet Type 12	119	Lin. Ft.	\$210.72	\$25,076
1559	Drop Box Inlet Type 13	7	Each	\$1,882.83	\$13,180
1568	Drop Box Inlet Type 13 Sag	1	Each	\$2,733.33	\$2,733
1756	Manhole Type A	5	Each	\$1,985.71	\$9,929
1767	Manhole Type C	---	Each	\$4,686.90	0
1791	Adjust Manhole Frame to Grade	11	Each	\$290.33	\$3,194
2483	Channel Lining Class II	15	Ton	\$17.00	\$255
8100	Concrete - Class A (for Headwalls)	10	Cu. Yd.	\$348.20	\$3,482
8150	Steel Reinforcement	100	Lb	\$0.79	0
xxxx	Asbestos Cement Pipe Removal - 6 in	3407	Lin. Ft.	\$30.49	\$103,879
xxxx	In-Line Detention	2	Lump Sum	\$150,000.00	\$300,000
	Subtotal				\$979,094

KENTUCKY TRANSPORTATION CABINET

Department of Highways

ESTIMATE SHEET

CONCEPTUAL STAGE PLANS

TD61-402

Rev. 12-77

5 - Lane Alternative (South Section)

Jefferson County

UPN: Fed. No.: Item No.

Road Name: Southside Drive

From: New Cut Road

To: National Turnpike

Net Length: 0.77 miles: Type of Construction: Grade, Drain, & Surfacing Class of Road: Urban

ITEM NO.	ITEM	QUANTITY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE*	AMOUNT
MISCELLANEOUS					
xxxx	Traffic Signal	3	Lump Sum	\$75,000.00	\$225,000
1310	Removing Pipe	688	Lin. Ft.	\$12.01	\$8,263
1810	Standard Curb and Gutter	6560	Lin. Ft.	\$13.40	\$87,904
2200	Roadway Excavation	7079	Cu. Yd.	\$5.31	\$37,589
2437	R/W Marker Municipal Type 1	38	Each	\$77.54	\$2,947
2545	Clearing and Grubbing	1	Lump Sum	\$50,000.00	\$50,000
2585	Edge Key	421	Lin. Ft.	\$32.96	\$13,876
2720	Sidewalk - 4 Inch Concrete	2786	Sq. Yd.	\$31.08	\$86,589
2721	Remove Concrete Sidewalk	552	Sq. Yd.	\$15.00	\$8,280
2726	Staking	1	Lump Sum	\$35,000.00	\$35,000
5985	Seeding and Protection	- - -	Sq. Yd.	\$0.28	0
5990	Sodding	10603	Sq. Yd.	\$3.25	\$34,460
8100	Concrete - Class A for Retaining Wall	418	Cu. Yd.	\$348.20	\$145,548
	Subtotal				\$735,455
	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC	1	Lump Sum	\$50,000.00	\$50,000
	STRIPING	1	Lump Sum	\$20,000.00	\$20,000
	EROSION CONTROL				
2701	Temporary Silt Fence	1500	Lin. Ft.	\$2.20	\$3,300
2704	Silt Trap Type B	104	Each	\$389.40	\$40,498
2707	Clean Silt Trap Type B	208	Each	\$90.10	\$18,741
2709	Clean Temporary Silt Fence	3000	Lin. Ft.	\$0.60	\$1,800
	Subtotal				\$64,338
				Subtotal	\$3,059,437
2568	Mobilization (3%)	1	Lump Sum		\$91,783
2569	Demobilization (1 1/2%)	1	Lump Sum		\$45,892
Cost per mile G., D., and Surf.			\$5,190,117	Project Subtotal	\$3,197,112
				+25% Engr. & Contg.	\$799,278
				Grand Total	\$3,996,390

Estimated by: _____ Date _____

Checked by: _____ Date _____

* Bid item codes and unit prices are based on 2004 KYDOH average unit bid prices when available.

Rev. YMH 5/5/05

KENTUCKY TRANSPORTATION CABINET

Department of Highways

ESTIMATE SHEET

CONCEPTUAL STAGE PLANS

TD61-402
Rev. 12-77**5 - Lane Alternative (North Section)**

Jefferson County

UPN: Fed. No.: Item No.

Road Name: Southside Drive

From: National Turnpike

To: Strawberry Lane

Net Length: 0.54 miles: Type of Construction: Grade, Drain, & Surfacing Class of Road: Urban

ITEM NO.	ITEM	QUANTITY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE*	AMOUNT
PAVEMENT					
xxxx	Mainline Full Depth Pavement	6823	Sq. Yd.	\$36.45	\$248,698
xxxx	Cross-roads Full Depth Pavement	563	Sq. Yd.	\$33.68	\$18,962
xxxx	Pavement Milling & Overlay	13238	Sq. Yd.	\$7.75	\$102,595
2101	Entrance Pavement	4513	Sq. Yd.	\$53.86	\$243,071
xxxx	Temporary Pavement	0	Sq. Yd.	\$17.14	0
	Subtotal				\$613,325
DRAINAGE ITEMS					
440	Entrance Pipe - 15 Inch	---	Lin. Ft.	\$24.18	0
441	Entrance Pipe - 18 Inch	22	Lin. Ft.	\$29.68	\$653
520	Storm Sewer Pipe - 12 Inch	235	Lin. Ft.	\$39.93	\$9,384
521	Storm Sewer Pipe - 15 Inch	736	Lin. Ft.	\$34.47	\$25,370
522	Storm Sewer Pipe - 18 Inch	1125	Lin. Ft.	\$36.93	\$41,546
524	Storm Sewer Pipe - 24 Inch	---	Lin. Ft.	\$43.50	0
528	Storm Sewer Pipe - 36 Inch	---	Lin. Ft.	\$157.23	0
562	Storm Sewer Pipe - 60 Inch	50	Lin. Ft.	\$130.00	\$6,500
981	Slotted Drain Pipe - 15 Inch	212	Lin. Ft.	\$89.17	\$18,904
1456	Curb Box Inlet Type A	13	Each	\$3,231.76	\$42,013
1496	Drop Box Inlet Type 3	---	Each	\$2,541.07	0
xxxx	Drop Box Inlet Type 3 Sag	---	Each	\$3,684.55	0
1544	Drop Box Inlet Type 11	4	Each	\$2,021.05	\$8,084
1550	Drop Box Inlet Type 12	242	Lin. Ft.	\$210.72	\$50,994
1559	Drop Box Inlet Type 13	2	Each	\$1,882.83	\$3,766
1568	Drop Box Inlet Type 13 Sag	---	Each	\$2,733.33	0
1756	Manhole Type A	2	Each	\$1,985.71	\$3,971
1767	Manhole Type C	1	Each	\$4,686.90	\$4,687
1791	Adjust Manhole Frame to Grade	14	Each	\$290.33	\$4,065
2483	Channel Lining Class II	25	Ton	\$17.00	\$425
8100	Concrete - Class A (for Headwalls)	7	Cu. Yd.	\$348.20	\$2,437
8150	Steel Reinforcement	250	Lb	\$0.79	\$198
xxxx	Asbestos Cement Pipe Removal - 6 in	---	Lin. Ft.	\$30.49	0
xxxx	In-Line Detention	---	Lump Sum	---	0
	Subtotal				\$222,997

KENTUCKY TRANSPORTATION CABINET

Department of Highways

ESTIMATE SHEET

CONCEPTUAL STAGE PLANS

TD61-402

Rev. 12-77

5 - Lane Alternative (North Section)

Jefferson County

UPN: Fed. No.: Item No.

Road Name: Southside Drive

From: National Turnpike

To: Strawberry Lane

Net Length: 0.54 miles: Type of Construction: Grade, Drain, & Surfacing Class of Road: Urban

ITEM NO.	ITEM	QUANTITY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE*	AMOUNT
MISCELLANEOUS					
xxxx	Traffic Signal	2	Lump Sum	\$75,000.00	\$150,000
1310	Removing Pipe	982	Lin. Ft.	\$12.01	\$11,794
1810	Standard Curb and Gutter	2412	Lin. Ft.	\$13.40	\$32,321
2200	Roadway Excavation	6900	Cu. Yd.	\$5.31	\$36,639
2437	R/W Marker Municipal Type 1	16	Each	\$77.54	\$1,241
2545	Clearing and Grubbing	1	Lump Sum		
2585	Edge Key	91	Lin. Ft.	\$32.96	\$2,999
2720	Sidewalk - 4 Inch Concrete	898	Sq. Yd.	\$31.08	\$27,910
2721	Remove Concrete Sidewalk	---	Sq. Yd.	\$15.00	0
2726	Staking	1	Lump Sum		
5985	Seeding and Protection	---	Sq. Yd.	\$0.28	0
5990	Sodding	1688	Sq. Yd.	\$3.25	\$5,486
8100	Concrete - Class A (for Retaining Wall)	---	Cu. Yd.	\$348.20	0
	Subtotal				\$268,389
	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC	1	Lump Sum	\$49,000.00	\$49,000
	STRIPING	1	Lump Sum	\$12,000.00	\$12,000
	EROSION CONTROL				
2701	Temporary Silt Fence	900	Lin. Ft.	\$2.20	\$1,980
2704	Silt Trap Type B	43	Each	\$389.40	\$16,744
2707	Clean Silt Trap Type B	86	Each	\$90.10	\$7,749
2709	Clean Temporary Silt Fence	1800	Lin. Ft.	\$0.60	\$1,080
	Subtotal				\$27,553
				Subtotal	\$1,193,264
2568	Mobilization (3%)	1	Lump Sum		\$35,798
2569	Demobilization (1 1/2%)	1	Lump Sum		\$17,899
				Project Subtotal	\$1,246,961
Cost per mile G., D., and Surf.		\$2,886,484		+25% Engr. & Contg.	\$311,740
				Grand Total	\$1,558,701

Estimated by: _____ Date _____

Checked by: _____ Date _____

* Bid item codes and unit prices are based on 2004 KYDOH average unit bid prices when available.

Rev. YMH 5/5/05